
 
 
   
  Contract #20220026  
 

Page 1 of 6  

 
 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
This Amendment #1 (“Amendment #1”) to the Purchase of a License Plate Recognition (LPR) 
Commercial Data One-Year Subscription Service (JAG Grant) in Contract #20220026 (“the Contract”), 
by and between the City and the Contractor, as defined below, shall be effective as of the date this 
Amendment #1 is fully executed. 

 
 

Contractor’s Full Legal 
Name: 

Vetted Security Solutions, LLC 

Solicitation No./Event ID: 20220026 

Solicitation Title/Event 
Name: 

Purchase of a License Plate Recognition (LPR) Commercial Data One-Year 
Subscription Service (JAG Grant) 

Contract Award Date: May 10, 2022 

Initial Contract Term: One year with annual renewals  

Current Contract Expiration 
Date: 

July 31, 2024 

Requested Contract 
Expiration Date: 

July 31, 2025 

Initial Contract Amount: $32,750.00 

Current Contract Amended 
Amount: 

$34,060.00 

Requested Financial Change 
Amount: 

$1,362.40 

New Contract Amount: $35,422.40 

Amendment No.: 1 

Amendment Type: Renewal 
 

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Expiration Date, as defined above; and 
 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. CONTRACT RENEWAL.  The parties hereby agree that the Contract will be renewed as follows:  
 
                                 Beginning Date of Renewal Term: August 1, 2024. 

http://www.cityofpsl.com/


 
 
   
  Contract #20220026  
 

Page 2 of 6  

                                 End Date of Renewal Term: July 31, 2025. 
 
 The parties agree the Contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the “End Date of  

Renewal Term” unless the parties agree in a duly executed writing to extend the Contract for an 
additional period. 

 
2. COMPENSATION.  Prices applicable to the term covered in this Amendment #1 will be as follows, 
as reflected in the Vetted Security Solutions Project Quotation #Q-11075-1 (“Vetted Quote”), which is 
attached to this Amendment #1: 

A) Investigative Data Platform - For 201 to 500 Sworn - Commercial Data and FaceSearch 
Access. For all Investigative Data Platforms & Intelligence Lead Policing Commercial Data 
subscriptions fees increase annually by 4% each year: $35,422.40    

 
3. E-VERIFY. In accordance with section 448.095, the Contractor agrees to comply with the following: 

 
a. Contractor must register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization 

status of all new employees of the Contractor.  Contractor must provide City with sufficient 
proof of compliance with this provision before beginning work under the Contract. 

b. If Contractor enters into a contract with a subcontractor, Contractor must require each and 
every subcontractor to provide the Contractor with an affidavit stating that the subcontractor 
does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien.  The Contractor 
shall maintain a copy of each and every such affidavit(s) for the duration of the Contract and 
any renewals thereafter. 

c. The City shall terminate the Contract if it has a good faith belief that a person or an entity 
with which it is contracting has knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes. 

d. Contractor shall immediately terminate any contract with any subcontractor if Contractor has, 
or develops, a good faith belief that the subcontractor has violated section 448.09(1), Florida 
Statutes.  If City has or develops a good faith belief that any subcontractor of Contractor 
knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, or any provision of section 448.095, 
Florida Statutes, the City shall promptly notify the Contractor and order the Contractor to 
immediately terminate the contract with the subcontractor. 

e. The City shall terminate the Contract for violation of any provision in this section.  If the 
Contract is terminated under this section, it is not a breach of contract and may not be 
considered as such.  If the City terminates the Contract under this section, the Contractor 
may not be awarded a public contract for a least one (1) year after the date on which the 
Contract was terminated. A contractor is liable for any additional costs incurred by the City 
as a result of the termination of a contract. 

f. The City, Contractor, or any subcontractor may file a cause of action with a circuit or county 
court to challenge a termination under section 448.095(5)(c), Florida Statutes, no later than 
twenty (20) calendar days after the date on which the Contract was terminated. The parties 
agree that any such cause of action must be filed in St. Lucie County, Florida. 

 
4. DISCRIMINATORY, CONVICTED, AND ANTITRUST VIOLATOR VENDOR LISTS. Contractor 

certifies that neither it nor any of its affiliates, as defined in the statutes below, have been placed on 
the discriminatory vendor list under section 287.134, Florida Statutes; the convicted vendor list under 
section 287.133, Florida Statutes; or the antitrust violator vendor list under section 287.137, Florida 
Statutes. Absent certain conditions under these statutes, neither contractors nor their affiliates, as 
defined in the statutes, who have been placed on such lists may submit a bid, proposal, or reply on 
a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or 
reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public 
work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may 
not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a 
contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity. 



 
 
   
  Contract #20220026  
 

Page 3 of 6  

 
5. COOPERATION WITH INSPECTOR GENERAL. Pursuant to section 20.055, Florida Statutes, it is 

the duty of every state officer, employee, agency, special district, board, commission, contractor, 
and subcontractor to cooperate with the inspector general in any investigation, audit, inspection, 
review, or hearing pursuant to this section. Contractor understands and will comply with this statute. 

 
6. PUBLIC RECORDS. The Contractor shall give all notices required by and shall otherwise comply 

with all applicable laws, ordinances, and codes and shall, at his own expense, secure and pay the 
fees and charges for all permits required for the performance of the Contract.  All materials furnished 
and works done are to comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations.  Contractor will 
comply with all requirements of 28 C.F.R. § 35.151.  Contractor and any subcontractors shall comply 
with section 119.0701, Florida Statutes.  The Contractor and any subcontractors are to allow public 
access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material made or received by the Contractor in 
conjunction with the Contract, unless the records are exempt from Article I, section 24(a), Florida 
Constitution, and section 119.07(1)(a), Florida Statutes.  Pursuant to section 119.10(2)(a), Florida 
Statutes, any person who willfully and knowingly violates any of the provisions of Ch. 119, Laws of 
Fla., commits a misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in sections 775.082 and 
775.083, Florida Statutes.  

 
RECORDS   

The City of Port St. Lucie is a public agency subject to chapter 119, Florida Statutes.  The Contractor 
shall comply with Florida’s Public Records Law. CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES. Pursuant to section 119.0701, Florida 
Statutes,  

Contractor agrees to comply with all public records laws, specifically to:  

                        Keep and maintain public records required by the City in order to perform the service.  

1. The timeframes and classifications for records retention requirements must be in accordance with the 
General Records Schedule GS1-SL for State and Local Government Agencies. 

 
2. During the term of the Contract, the Contractor shall maintain all books, reports and records in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and standards for records directly related to 
the Contract. The form of all records and reports shall be subject to the approval of the City. 

 
3. Records include all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, photographs, films, sound 

recordings, data processing software, or other material, regardless of the physical form, 
characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received pursuant to law or ordinance or in 
connection with the transaction of official business with the City. Contractor’s records under the 
Contract include, but are not limited to, supplier/subcontractor invoices and contracts, project 
documents, meeting notes, emails, and all other documentation generated during the Contract. 

 
4. The Contractor agrees to make available to the City, during normal business hours all books of account, 

reports and records relating to the Contract. 
 

5. A Contractor who fails to provide the public records to the City within a reasonable time may also be 
subject to penalties under section 119.10, Florida Statutes 

  Upon request from the City’s custodian of public records, provide the public agency with a copy of the 
requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that 
does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by law.   

https://dos.myflorida.com/library-archives/records-management/general-records-schedules/


 
 
   
  Contract #20220026  
 

Page 4 of 6  

  Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Contract term and 
following completion of the Contract if the contractor does not transfer the records to the City.   

  Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost to the City, all public records in possession of the 
Contractor, or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service.  If the 
Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall 
destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records 
disclosure requirements.  If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the 
Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records.  All records 
stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City’s custodian of public records 
in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City. 
 
IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO 
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT 
THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT: 
  

CITY CLERK 
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd. 

Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 
(772) 871 5157 

prr@cityofpsl.com 
 

 
7. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES. By entering into the Contract with the City, Contractor certifies that it 

and those related entities of Contractor, as defined by Florida law, are not on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, and are 
not engaged in a boycott of Israel.  The City may terminate the Contract if Contractor or any of those 
related entities of Contractor, as defined by Florida law, are found to have submitted a false 
certification or any of the following occur with respect to the company or a related entity: (i) it has 
been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of 
Israel, or (ii) for any contract for goods or services of one million dollars or more, it has been placed 
on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or it is found to have been engaged in business 
operations in Cuba or Syria. Notwithstanding the preceding, the City reserves the right and may, in 
its sole discretion, on a case by case basis, permit a company on such lists or engaged in business 
operations in Cuba or Syria to be eligible for, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a 
contract for goods or services of one million dollars or more, or may permit a company on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List to be eligible for, bid on, submit a proposal for, or 
enter into or renew a contract for goods or services of any amount, should the City determine that 
the conditions set forth in section 287.135(4), Florida Statutes, are met. 
 

8. RECIPROCAL LIMIT OF LIABILITY. Section (c) on Page 6 of 11 of the Contract shall be amended 
to make the limitation of liability reciprocal. Section (c) is not replaced with: 

 
VIGILANT WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR AGENCY'S USE OF THE LPR DATA, BOOKING IMAGES 
OR SOFTWARE SERVICE APPLICATIONS AND NEITHER PARTY WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO 
THE OTHER PARTY AGENCY UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES WITH RESPECT TO ANY 
SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT UNDER ANY CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, TORT, 
STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHER LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY FOR ANY INDIRECT, 

mailto:prr@cityofpsl.com


 
 
   
  Contract #20220026  
 

Page 5 of 6  

INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES (INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF REVENUE OR GOODWILL OR ANTICIPATED PROFITS OR 
LOST OF BUSINESS). TO THE EXTENT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IS 
PROHIBITED OR OTHERWISE UNENFORCEABLE, EITHER PARTY’S VILIGANT'S 
CUMULATIVE LIABILITY TO AGENCY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT 
SHALL NOT EXCEED $10,000.00. 

 
9. CONFLICT. In the event of any conflict between the terms within the Contract, including any 

amendments, attachments, or renewals, and any related invoices or quotes from Contractor, 
including the Vetted Quote, the terms of the Contract, including amendments, attachments, shall 
control. Unless expressly agreed to within the Contract, any reference to terms, conditions, 
requirements, or similar provisions, including those pointing to such provisions on a website or link, 
shall have no force or effect. 

 
10. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. Nothing contained in the Contract, including any amendments, renewals, 

attachments, and/or related invoices or quotes, shall be deemed or otherwise interpreted as waiving 
the City’s sovereign immunity protections existing under the laws of the State of Florida, or as 
increasing the limits of liability as set forth in section 768.28, Florida Statutes. 

 
11. AUDITS. The Contractor shall establish and maintain a reasonable accounting system that enables 

the City to readily identify the Contractor’s assets, expenses, costs of goods, and use of funds 
throughout the term of the Contract for a period of at least seven (7) years following the date of final 
payment or completion of any required audit, whichever is later.  Records shall include, but are not 
limited to, accounting records, written policies and procedures; subcontract files (including proposals 
of successful and unsuccessful bidders, bid recaps, etc.); all paid vouchers including those for out‐
of‐pocket expenses; other reimbursement supported by invoices; ledgers; cancelled checks; deposit 
slips; bank statements; journals; original estimates; estimating work sheets; contract amendments 
and change order files; backcharge logs and supporting documentation; insurance documents; 
payroll documents; timesheets; memoranda; and correspondence. The Contractor shall permit the 
City’s authorized auditor or any authorized representative of the State, and where federal funds are 
involved, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any other authorized representative of the 
United States government, to access and examine, audit, excerpt and to make copies of all books, 
documents, papers, electronic or optically stored and created records, or other records relating or 
pertaining to this Contract kept by or under the control of the Contractor, including, but not limited 
to, those kept by the Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns, successors, and subcontractors. 
Such records shall be made available to the City during normal business hours at the Contractor’s 
office or place of business. The Contractor shall not impose a charge for audit or examination of the 
Contractor’s books and records. If an audit discloses incorrect billings or improprieties, the City 
reserves the right to charge the Contractor for the cost of the audit and appropriate reimbursement. 
Any adjustments and/or payments that must be made as a result of any such audit or inspection of 
the Contractor’s invoices and/or records shall be made within a reasonable amount of time (not to 
exceed ninety (90) days) from presentation of the City’s findings to the Contractor. Evidence of 
criminal conduct will be turned over to the proper authorities. The Contractor shall also ensure the 
City has these rights with Contractor’s employees, agents, assigns, successors, and subcontractors, 
and the obligations of these rights shall be explicitly included in any subcontracts or agreements 
formed between the Contractor and any subcontractors to the extent that those subcontracts or 
agreements relate to fulfillment of the Contractor’s obligations to the City. 

 
12. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment #1 shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit 

of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto. 
 

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment #1, the Contract 
shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, 
valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment #1 and the Contract, 



Contract #20220026 

Page 6 of 6 

including any written amendments thereto, collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties 
and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect 
thereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment #1 to be duly executed by 
their authorized representatives. 

CONTRACTOR 

Contractor’s Full Legal Name: 
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 

Authorized Signature: 

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

Date: 

Company Address: 

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

Authorized Signature: 

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

Caroline Sturgis, Office of Management & Budget, 
and Procurement 

Date: 

City Address: 121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 

Vetted Security Solutions, LLC

Zack Bryan, General Manager

13 Aug 2024

4185 35th St. North, St. Petersburg, FL 33714

August 13, 2024


	CONTRACT AMENDMENT
	CONTRACTOR

